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‘VARMW DEED» Slngle and Wife’s Sepparate Acknowledgment No. 38 T For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., El Paso
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, !
} KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF EL PASO.
.Ehat I, Jo Fe E0OX, B ROETiod man_

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of  Five BunGred one & ...

...... 00/100..{3501.00)} : DOLLARS,

----- of. Juno«-l-?. -1902. {32 2tat, . 38&1, and. mn_mmm:g 2Rere0L OF e
.‘amnlmentm thereto the receipt of which is hereby acknawiedged

hat/&........Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do....... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
the nnuad Stﬂtaa_ntmugﬁ '

#mm:ﬂummwsxu sxlxsxunm;x EXBuBED axy Ol that certain
tract.or’, j)arcr;l(of land; lymg w.the.County of El Pasp.and State of Texas -and more particularly described as

ata £ 225~

| town of ’Yﬂiat& ?a&a&‘) and' in the Northwest quarter of the norihwost
NWEY s:aiit: """"" IWenty=ive (25) Gud The HOFLHe lsaat quarfaz

oF. m;mmm -4 BE%-B21)-seotion twenty-pix. {26 ) -Zownship

“thirty-one (31} B\ﬁ-ﬁx Renge six {6) East, U.S. Mh’nation Zexviee

si¥vey Delng 6156 Ia the Yeleti Tion CFrant end more parvlcuiarly 603—

gzibed an followss - -84 -the most northerly. corneyr of -the s

‘Sract of land ho:ol.n desoribed which is & point on ths property line

. betwesnshe  grANSe U e e HGCH SN, T¥oE WEIAL ,BgINt VHe HO¥th-~

esst corney of. sacttea W -{26).bears Horth 23°1G338% o

Best 174535 !eet* ‘thencs 'Sonth 342 08% Eagt 828,9 feet to s poiny

Cg __r_. re -Gi.- as LO E ngi nee “I“g D

:po& ' ive- {25} -beazs
| Boxth 2§°§*= west 9 3 iut; themrsbng ‘the said last named p:o- 4 i, =
*| pexty Iine South 43%5¢ West 19%2,7 Paet to.s point from which sha

I Horthwest-corner-of-aai -aaid -seotion twenty-five {25} dears-Horth-i8 2¢*~1ﬁ‘"
vm.-ms_,,mthe Horth 34°081 Went 784.9 feat tomoink . .. ‘
| on propex *E.& ‘bowm the firantor’s éiin and L. M. HoCrummen. 'rhenco
9, & along said property “Tine-138:8 et tothe potat
| of beginning; s&id -tract of land mmm-_mmﬂ-mmmm
| 2.22) scres more Or lesm, the zald auori’bcd land not being homestead
| propezdy T RS 1 WOk heruiim s e

TO HA VE AND TO H OLD tke abow described premises, together with all and m:guiar the ﬂgkts and ap-

ﬁurtmances thereta . anyuznse- belongmg, unto the said the .

: *mmm:m A%, mmm ; s

:\.‘-r—.__:n ‘3 q

W@g forewr and,,bI a‘oeﬁ- fzerebv bind: myaelf ..... ny ~.heirs, executors and ad};ﬁ-nis-

R S At
2

_tors 3‘0 War-ranf a.nd farever Defeud aﬁ.’ aﬁd smgular tke smd p: eniises unto the .s‘md the

EAAL X

I~ _kezrs and a.s‘szgns, agamst éwry j:ersan wkmmoezler Taivﬁp}ly c!ai‘mmg or to cliim the' same or cmy part tkereof

_,a,ma.: Ia....l—N,QYﬁmbe ........... A D 19__3Qa e _
i ST AR _ e e, B ENOX

o e Wzmessas at: Requestzof yGrantor. -

% _giﬁ,-;locmmgntary revemuo stemp, il ——————————

. Py
R S FEO 1 S -

| s *;z'a“t JLE Ok Lu¥N2 ) i

WITAFESS my haud ; E]:'P&E! 0, mean“ 'tfns .l?th i a5 o |

- follows, toswit: J.nnf_...aitmua oappromimately 12 milea. Hortheaat of. _thn

on $ko ﬁ&nﬂf?‘llﬁi alw ihs 0¥ Y haiehia. ud. Ae D ingies, tran vhiclp




| Comay T g
f-hw:"— = — .-'-- - —_ — : S —et — - -
| THE STATE OF TEXAS | g e e
| | [COUNTYOF EL PASO.", | } BHEEORE pyf W 08X i
! A Rﬂtw anﬂ / in- and forEl PaséJXCounty, Texas, on: thzs day e
1‘ =t —_— Y e z 1
) {: ‘personally -appeared ... 5 e 13':’3?" m’: - ! |
ifr 1 ’ b B ' h s m“- i ..r" ..-.’l. :‘;J‘-: ::“. . .;‘;._-.“,3' ; IS&V e e e (:r;h .“.'l :
7 sy e e wBRoEmy S ‘fruf ey, 1o e Cistipnt o TRV MLMTGY 0L T "
¥ i Gt i kuawn fo ‘m“el tc‘? 3 f e ‘eg:m{ ‘_'.‘:.‘f_.fﬁwhci}sé nam;‘ ‘Pia mb&ﬁ% &‘*3
' .mbsmbed to t!se foreo'oma mstnmwut anti* a‘cfmowledged to me that ...... he ......... executed the same for the {mr- 5
| pores aﬂd _comdamnqn tkerem ezpressed e ‘ k. ' i
Gwm m:d‘er my hand cmd seal of offtce, ta‘us ..... 17“1 ‘-‘ i ffa&; %f mémhér ,(4 . b 19: o
{8’ I; J Ty e T T A ¥ - RETHE i 3

lrx COMs - e::p. June L5198 ..

7_:_" . ngy Rnhl:lc, El Paso. “Wﬂﬂ,— —i'
THE STATE OF TEXAS, } Lo R %
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

. 1Before me,

= (g £ » ] e ~ { i ‘
% k L i ‘ih’ dmi«"fbif !
El Paso County, Texas on this day personally appeared ‘ . “*“. =R i by e 'mzfe of
g L kuowﬂ gg me to be tke person w?wse name is mbscnbed e
to the foregoing instrument, and hadmg been emmmed bl / % _ly aﬁd apart from ker }zm‘baﬂd ‘and k’&mﬂg = L
the same by me fully ex plamed to her, she, the said.. : & it arkuow[gdggd Stich snstri-. !
iy \.. qn‘- £ T e Y it ._b.'. )\ s ER, I\
ment Yo be her act and deed and decla'red that ;ﬁe !aad 'zr?l[z‘ngly .N-gned tke same far tke purposes and comd- y y
eration therein expressed, and that s}ze dzd mt ﬂ')'zsh fp{ tract u‘ : 4 : o '
Given under my hand and .sea?, o;j{offwe, l‘f;us el = day Oft im0 iy P of= ot
s B = =S L ., : 4k

aprren ey

W ﬁ.,ﬁraai Wkl ,,..C'Ier]a of t}‘ae Coum_, s -

’ = C ourt of said C ounty, do hereby cerhfy that the above instrument of wmtmg, dated on. the 17513. LSNPS

day- of ... KO‘!‘-GIRB@! iermieenyr A DI@Q with its certificate of.mtthentzcatwn, \.was.-.leed..for-.record an "m'y
office this 19th day af November. . . . .. ,A.D. 18R, az8<§0 ..... o'clock A M-
and duly recorded the 24th riay of November ,A.D. 189.. aﬁlz.‘.OOO clock B... M
in the records of said County, in Volume.. B4l on Pages.. 125* :

Witness my. /umd and the seal of the Cmmty Court of sazd County at offzce El Paso Texas the day and

W B mee g “‘., 1'_ "’4&:,’,’ "r\'\_'r\'rrft"-'.'u-_(-. }
(SEAL) - : .. Clerk .County, Court El Paso. County, Texas.

.. Florence C Rook

year last above umtten
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LOCATION PLAT
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ElPaso Co.Tex.

Inthe“Ysleta Gront?
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RIGHT GF WAY

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
N.MEX~ BIO. GRANDEPROJECT-TEXAS.

EL PASO‘%ALLEY DRAINAGE

Drawn: LAWRENCE.  FreLaWoak:  E-C-S. . -
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CHECKED: (X, M, /A - APPROVED: .. __ i _______i__t
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Flos 4 281 REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Angast 2, 19 20, with

Je F. KnoX, 3 married man,
for the purchase of land required for R Pasp Vauey mesa drgin

purposes, B10 Grande . Project, Ei Paso
County, Poxan.,

1. State description and approzimate area of land to be conveyed. | 2422 aeres in W BW

8ece 256 and NE; HE} ssc. 26, T+ 31 S., R. 6 E., Reoclamation Service
furvey, El1 Paso County, Texas. '

-

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been 1ssued.

This land lies in the Yaleta (Mexican) Gramt, and title is not found -
ed upen U. S. publipo-land ratent. Ho United States publie lands in
State of Texas.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

J. F. Enox, married; wife, Bossie Enox; P.0. sddress, Caples Building,

El Paso, Texes. Land is not homesteand property.

[
‘

4. State who is in possession of the ]in'emises to he convejlred, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the Jand is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
tho date whon the tenant is to give up possession, or if some arrangement has been made with the tenant
in case his interest in the land desired For acquisition will be affected.

Ovners; no renters.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association
or other agreement, ' 6—d503

Land is subjeet to Tight bf wsy by reason of stock-subseription con-
tract with water nsers’ a=sociation (Distriet); right of way not be-
ing 1invoked. .




9 o

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to What kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-

vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general

character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the

value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

No crop at present on land; sll has bsen oultivastet. FRo btuildings.
Price named in contrsot derived as follows: |

2.22 acres of 1snd sctuslly tsken for our right osf way,
at 3100 per acre, £222.00

Allowance in liem of by dga { Boe below for estimate 279.00
of coat of the bridge $501.00
The drain cuts off approximately 5& &oras of landowner's holding,

thereby necegsitat: br g, which is properly inclufed in estimate
of aamﬁgua, and whic i%%ﬁuﬁ so all owéﬁ . ZX have to be built by

the Service,
7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the

cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

311 irrigsble; all irrigsted. ‘'ister righte suoh =8 are ususal in
El Paso Valley under Ri0 Granfe project.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

8126 to 5176 per sore.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Hesa drain of general benefit to commnity, but of peculisr damsge
to J. F. Knox, in that it cuts off a small portion of his holding,
thereby rendering the whole of less valus. See above.
Cost of bridge is derived as follows:
Round piling - 96 Ii.n. at § 30 $28.80
Lumber - 2.42 MBY at 14520
Conerete, 2% c.¥y. at §1z 30.00
Dated Hmling 191 75- 00
EL Pasoé Texas, o

iy 920. .
ugust <, 1 (Signature) GEQ_ W _HOMDLEY

(Title)....... Field Assistent.
In Charge of Negotiations.

Approved:
L M L)\SOR

Project Manager. o503



Wy The Yender expresely warrants thel be hag emplayed

a6 third pavesn %o esllelt oy ohtaln thia ocontreet v bie
beball, o to ssupe ¢¥ provure the aswe Yo be oblained spon
na?maum in any way mnting:gt—, in whale o In poyd, mpon

sneh prasurementi and Shas he et pald, or promised or sgyesd
o ey, %9 eny thivd person, I* cunsideration of aneh proctrent,
ay in svmpencntien Lfor sesvives in sunnectisn thevowith, any
brokezngs, evmalanion, oY pavesuSege npon the nmeunt Yeselenbils
by bim hersasdeyy asd that he bas a0k, in eatiom the suntyrast
gsus domanded by biu, included any swn by resdon any such
sokersge, owwvdasion, o ymaﬁg and that sll soneys paysble
29 hix hersoundey #Iw E‘ue Teo pbligntion To any o ther peXdsn

{93 servige: isaderas, £ supposed o have boen rendeyed, iu ths
propusenent of thie onntyacts Be further agrees thel pay b¥ascoh
of thie wayraaty shall soneritate sdsousts cotme Four the spnulment
of tuie eontreact by the inited Atates, snd that the Uniled States
may rotalsn %o S%s own une fyom sny sume fdue oFf tv Lesome duy theres
snday an amoual equel v any brokersge, coscispiop oF perdsntage
o pald or agxosd v be palél Provided, Fowewer, 1t is ugdorslued
that this covensnt does not soply o ths s«ildwng of pocle Shroeugh
& boms fids comarelal Yerressuiative :mplaped the Yaunter in
the sepeliny course of hin bupfneos in denling with suntowmeX¥s
stier than the Jovernuent asd whase ogupaeneniion fx pald, In whole
of ia pari, by evmissions on shles nade, uor 0 e mli&nﬁ of
gasde thvoush eatsbilshed comeerelel or selling sgents or empensies
ragulsrly ssgaged in selliug enoh goodes

& s il o



i“&“é?ﬁ‘m" DEPARTMEN"I‘@F‘ THEINTERIOR..... ...s o; conrecce g
i UNITED s‘rATEQ RE‘CLAMATIO‘N sr-:ercs i enaects (s

‘Rio Brm PI‘OJth m M !zma, - HUE, 2 0 19207

(Plac fDat.e)
Pro,]ect Manager 'bo Chief of Gonatruotlon thru Dzstrlct Counsel.

P . L1oans b ol RUNSEL N2

- olaeukEe
Subgect Forwardzng for approval oon‘traot dated Am g 1929.

W1t11 ;, p; Enox LTl CEMEAR it ah g ik : :
Estimated.amount 1nvolved 8. ;'gg, Authorlty No,

Accompanled by : bond and 2 cop1gg & it r Glearlngmaézix

{Insert “¥es" or “No" bond), : ne e e L Lt OF PG nsie

Purpose' e : ?“'~¥n:ummn
Mem. o! a.za mgs et .’caml d.'at !hca mtm Ha5 fo congrsege |

Seid lasnd is not_homestesd: property.

Advise Project Manager at Bl Paso, %ﬂxﬁﬂg ' "
nd State)
Di'strict Counsel at E1 Peso, Pexus, /
' ) 2 0B ce And Sta

te)

and
execution
of the approval of the above, using extra c¢opy hereof.
Inclosures listed on the reverse :

severse horeo have Doon FOLLY compiea Wb Sos sms pass 5 L B LARSOR
Page 206, Vol. 1 of Manusl (Signature)
"Denver, Colo.
The above described contract and bond, I‘WB Hpr@%ﬁ'

by

R ?. &

e
Chief of Construction to D1rector :
It is recommended that the above described contract be
executed
approved and bond if any approved.
Inclosures:

(Signature)

executed Washington, D. C.
Contract approved and bond, if any, approved by

on

o]
ty
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Foxm, 7-276. LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT.
12-15.

.\pEroved May 27, 1910. by tha
Secretary of the Interior.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

THIS AGREEMENT, mad. . $h&#m® day of Awguwst
nincteen hundred and . Porenty L, between. . du Po Enash I"?ll"k‘iaﬂ s
XXX S vm s o x,‘%ﬁ"\ﬁfl ul};l Pegy, 1 vast R
County, .. Texes , for -,-_--E?P_.-._gel _______ e :'_E _________ heirs, legal represen-
tatives, and assigns, hereinalter styled the Vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by
e e Jswaon, Froject Eaonngey - - . of the United States Reclamation Serviee,

thereunto duly suthorized by the Scerctary of the Interior, puisuant to the act of Junc 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),
WITNESSIETH:

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hercinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one dollar ($1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terins and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to scll and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

A trnet of lond situsnted syprowimedaly
town of Yzletn,Texes, and in the Horthwest guazior of the noxthwest
. guarter FWy iz) Seetion twentpeLive 12? and tha Sortheast gusyter

of the nirtheast guartex (NIl BE:) teetion twenty-six (20) Township
- thirtye-cne {1} south Bange viz {b) “awt, Us Se leclamstion Sexvice
suzwey beliog simoe. in ithe ¥sleta Town frant mpf wmore »arijonlarly deg-
prived ms follows: Begirming et the most northerldy cormer of the
trant of lond kerein dogerid. 4 whieh s s point op the properiy line
botwean the FendoF end Te M Yofruwsuen, £rom which point the hotﬁh—
-88t. corner oF 5844, Seotion. twentyeniz (20) honrs Howrth 23°10938%
‘a8t 1T4e35 feety thence Sonth 54°08' ‘ast §28,9 feet to e point
on the pronerty -iime belween the Genfor) and A, Domingues, from which
roint the lorthwest sorner of salf feotion twenty-five (251 bears
B th 252051 Leat §T4¢5- faety - thence along the aaid lset nemed nro-
verty line Couth 43°45' vast 12247 feed %o 2 point fwom which the

the county of Elﬂm —State of Toxns,

: ’
Forithwest serrer-of sald-Luotion - =five (25) bears Bgm_ﬁh,_lik__%
47" vest 385,% feets Thance lgoxth T4°00° g?as'e 7v 9 fea? to & podnt
9@ pronerty iine betwees-he (V- ende® and Ie e Holrommen, Thente . .

Hoxth E5°42' Zast mlong sadd property line 138.8 feut %o thg point )
o‘g‘zt'eﬁg)mgngr -suid--trast-of Iaad -goutel -Swe i ned twenty-imo hundredibs
2.22) sgred wure OF logngne 981id¢ deseribae lnnd not being homestesd
PEODBY B o e e - SR



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written. .

Witnesses:
T Ja Fe KNOX
] R
---------------------------------------------------- o N o N " Vendor.
) SO
_________________________________________________________ The Unated States of America,
of.. . B By.......... i Mo TS e
________________________________________________________________ Project Manager 7. S R .
of s |
Starr or_________ Texas. . ..
County ov.... Bl Paso } "
I e GEO.. We Boolley .. R Notary Publie . ..
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that._____ Jo Fe Knmox
who_.____ is personally known to me to be the person__.___ whose name______ is__subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as.. P18 free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

separate and apart from_ .. ___ ________ husband the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that examjna ] S did
voluntarily sj ~—and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do__.__.
Given under my hand and official seal, this._..... 2nd.___dayof.  Aungust. ... . 140

< Geo. W. Hoadley

mel - ee——l Notary PabTic
My commission expires.._..__ June lst 1921.
Approved this.................dayof ... ... , 191

Be=a79s8



El Paso, Texas, Rovember 18, 1920.

County ClerXk for El1 Psaso County,
| X]l Psso, Tezesd. .

Dear 3ir:
Transmitted herewlth for official record is ware-

ranty deed dated November 17, 1920, yumning from J. P.
Enox to the Unitcd Staten.
Yery truly yours,
P W DEN?
Dietriet Counsel.
incl.
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El Pago, Texas, November 18, 1920.

Ploneer Abstract and Guarentee Title Company,

Rl PaBo, Texas. '
Gentlemen:

Trapemitted herswith is sbstrect No. 19798, releting
to J. P. Enpox 1@‘1:: Yaleta. Pleass bring this down to -
ding warranty deed dated November 17, 1920, run-

date, insludi
ning from this party to the United States. Mr. Xnox has
intimatef that he womld pay his 1920 taxes, and 1f this
hae heen done, please show such psyment on tax statement.
Yery truly yours,

P T DENT

Dietrist Counsel.
incl, |



El Paso, Texas, November 15, 1920.

¥Mr. J. P. Xnox,
301 Ceples Building,
El Paso, Texsas.

Desr Mr. Xnox;

Our Department has approved title to the land to be
conveyed Por El Peso Valley meesa drsin, snd warranty deed
1s 1nclosed nerewlth, 49 bde executed and returned to thie
office. Ve will attend to recording end make psyment there-
forg, dtut 1t is novesssry fo call upon you for documentary
reverme 3Staup for Bl.

When deed 19 through the county clerk’s office and
ebetraot trought down {0 date, we will put thse pspers *
in liwe for voushering ané payment.

Taxes for 1920 should de pald, and we leave thie mat-
ter to you thet payment thereof msy be made in time to
have same appear lu tex stetsment when abstraoct 1s brought
down to date. '

Very truly yours,
£ % DERT
District Counsel.

inal.



Chief Counsel,
District Counsel, El Paso, Texms. - VK

Acquinition of land - Opinion of title to 2.22 aores of land to be
asquired under oontract dated August 2, 1920, with J. F. Knox and
wife in the price of 01, (El Paso Valley Liesa Drein} - Rio
Crands Projeot.

l. I heve ¢cnsidered your letter of Gctober 29, in reference
20 the pbove $itle abstrast Yo. 19798 by the Ploneser Abstract end
Cuarantee Title Campany amd related papers,

2. As noted by you the lend now under consideration was at
one time a part of & Mexican grunt founded upon which & number of
titles have come down to sepesrete tracte of land now owned by the
United States. In such cases the titiles have been passed. In 1888
the layor of the town of Yelela oomveyed land which included the land
aow under oonsideretion, to Theodor Olguin by meter and bounds. You
ldentifty this land ne being m part of the land thue eonveyed. This
‘oorporation deed will be sccepted as the basie of this title, largely
gue to the length of time since it was made and to the fact that amoung
the papers appears an affidavit of posseselon apparently under this
conveyans .

3. 4s disclosed by entry 5 of the absiract, the Theodorg
(Taeororg 4n the body of the deed) Olguiu, wife and others en March
5, 1889 coaveyed 0 Militon Gonzeles. You are of opinien that the
difference in the spelling of Clguin's given neme may be disregardsd
as well as the fact that gther parties joined with bim without it
appearing of record why thay do so. DBue to the age of this eonveysnce
your view of this matter will be accepted.

4. As disclesed by entry 6, Msliton Conzoles, who took as Militen
Gonzales, and wife, eonveysd this land to Morfds Loowanstein on Merch 5,
1888, TFor the same reasonm, you are authorized to disregard this diffew
ence in epelling of the firet name.

S. Endry No. 10 discloses a judgment egainst the then owmer of
this land dated February 6, 1889. It gprears that execution issued
but wee not levied upon this lend mainly for want of an indemmity band
which the sherdiff required and that the matter hus since rested. You
are of opinion that Article 3717,(Tex. Civ. Stats., 1914), places this
Judgment in the statute of limitaticns and that it may therefore, be
disregnrded hoosuse it has never been renewed. We accept your view
of thia.

6. Entry 8 discleses a deed of trust which appears to be satis-
fectoryly released by the hetra of the beneficiary whe died.



7. September 1, 1888, entry 10, Loewenstein and wife conveyed
to Dart truetes for J. B. Watkins. November 22, 1890 loewenstein end
vife conveyed the fee simple of this land to Watkins, entry 12. Thers
is nothing to indieate that the titls held in trust by Dart was ever re-
conveyed t0 Watkine, or that the trust was ever released. If Watkins
wore yet the beneficimry at the date of the fee simple deed, good title
probably vested, sutomaticelly releasing the trust, but if the truet or
the notes for shich it was given were aseigned before the maturity then
the trust by reason of the foe simple conveyance to Watkins wes not thus
discharged. However, as the matter is now several years old it may be
disregarded.

8. mBatry 13 discloses conveyance from Watkins to W, E. Wilkin
under date of August 25, 1893. 'August 1, 1893 (entry 14), Wilkin snd
wife conveyed thie land by trust deed. Jume 26, 1899, Wilkin and wife
conveyad this Iand {0 the beneficiaries under the lest mentiened trust
(eatry 15), reciting as one consideration the cancellation of the out-
gtending trust.

9. Fages 28 to 35 inclusive, disclose certein proceedings in re-
ference to the will of Arent de Peyster Chance deceansed, who was one of
the beneficieries in the last mentioned trust. ‘These court proceedings
are not as eatisfactory as would be prefsrred if there were a larger
awount involved, but for this case will be accepted.

10. Entry 19 discloses a conveyance by special warranty by the
Chance heira to J. H. Gray en June 19, 1908, retaining a vendor's lien
for unpaid purchase money. The party recited in this deed as the payeo
subsequently relsased, pages 37-42. There is a mention in the abetract
in this connection of a trust by Gray to Wood which is not of record.
Rowever, you are of opinion that the release is sufficient. The relsase
by Harding to Gray disclosed on page 41, entry 20, is just m little bit
usatisfactory, but will be disregarded for the purpcses of this transaz-
tion. FEntry 22, page 44, diacloses a conveyance of one-third interest
by Gray in this lard to Brinck. The abstract discloses certain executioms
against Brimck, but you are of opinion that they may be disregarded be~
cause the interest in this land was aecquired by him more than ten years
subsequent to the last execution. (Article 3717 of the Tex. Statutes).

We concur with you. BErinck conveyed to Bzllard Coldwell, entry 25.

1l. It appeers fram entry 26, that J. H. Gray bad a wife Olga and
that the property under comsideration was community property, entry 26,
discloseq that the wife died leaving her interest in the cawmnity proper-
ty to her husband. The will was probaged and certain suits entered
egainst the husband which terminated without leaving any advemse interest
againet the land now being acquired by the United Stetes, entry 28,et seq.

12. J. H. Gray conveyod his two-thirds interest in this lend to J.
F. Knox, entry 29, and Coldwell and wife conveyed to the pame party, page
66. In his conveyence Gray retzined a vendor's lien to secure purchase
money evidenced by note which matured September 22, 1915. As you point
out the abstract discloses no release of this lien but you are of opinion
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thet it is barred under Article 5694 of the Taxas Statutes, the four
year period having expired. You suggeet however, that aince J. H.
Gray is yet living, that it will be wise to escure a relsase and with
this view we congur.

13. Pages 70 and 71 disclose e suit for the purpose of gquisting
title to thisland end determining ceriain boundary questions brought
by Thamas F. Harwood, et al vs. J. ¥. lowry et al.. You point out that
af stated by the abstract the pupers in this cause have been lost and
that there is nothing to show certainly ehe all the defendantes wers.
The record disclesea that the suit was dismissed for lack of prosecu-
tion; bul since the Govermmsut wendor hes been in quist, open, adverse
and noterious possession of the land now sought simce September 22,
1914, this suit will be dleregarded. (Article 5679 of Tex. Statutes
and note end citatioms end Articles 5674 end 5679 and notes page 3775).
It is noted that mot untll April 12, 1920 @id Xnoz esguire the other
cne-third intersst im thls land fram Coldwell. Your observation upoa
the questicn of possible boundary conflicts end adverse possession
based upon motes omn Article 5674, page 3779 of the Statutes are noted
and are setisfactory, particularly in view of the fact that Mr., Kmox
mokes affidavit of his edverse holding for a period of five years.

14. Peges 72-78 of the adstract disclose transections in refer-
ence to the El Paso Bater Users Associetion which are not mdverse to
the United States and will be disregarded.

15. It is also notsd that the quit claim-deed disclosed on page
79 fram the El Paso County Cammissioner to the United States mas obe
tained to perfsct titles ssgie deeds rumning from Mexican grants to the
originel settlers are defective, loet or have never been recorded. We
eonour with you that in this case it ia not necessary to rely upon this
deed.

16, It appears from page 82 of the abstrect that in 1692 a grant
epparaxntly igsued smd has bsen recently filed for record by Hisabeth
Bendriz, which possibly might be adverse to the title now offered to
the United States were it mot for the exzeeding great length of time
batweey iis fesuing and its recordation. It will therefore be disre-
garded.

17. It appears that taxes for 1920 were peyable Oct. 1, and muet
bo paid before this {ransaption is closed. I% also appears thet there
were po essesumenis for texes againet this land for the years 1889 to
1906. Under the ruling of the Secretary dested April 25, 1910, this
zsatter may be disregarded since it will be impossible after the land is
acquired by the United Ststes for assesement %o be made 80 as 0 make
it a lien qgainst the land. :
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18. 'Therefore, we concur with you thet as above suggested the
title to the lamd now offered to the United States iz = reasonably
satisfactory title and exeept for the taxes, is wmencumbered. Deed
therefor in the foym proposed may be executed end recorded and the
abstract brought down to include thet recordntion. Thereupon should
no further change im the conditdon of the titie be disclosed, ths trane-
actiocn may be closed in the usuel way. The disbursing officer will
file with his voucher the papers required by the Reclamation Mennal.

Enclosures: ' éf;%zilégfﬁ?zing/éZflf’”

Abatract of title No. 1979 by Piopeor Abstract /7/%' .
and Guerantee Title Coumpany

Original of Dietrict Counsel'y opinion of Oct. 29,1920,

Extra copy of this opimion,

Possessory certiticate,

Affidavit,

Original contract dated August 2, 1920,

Blue print,

Form of proposed deed.

CC- C.E.
P.l.,El Paso, Texz.



AFFIDAVI®
STATE OF PEEAS |
COUNPY OF EL PASO )

4 Bptdro me,the undersigned authority, thi} day psrsonslly eame
and appand J. P, Knox, to me weoll known, and who, after being by me

duly eworn, did depose and say:

Phat he is over twentiy-one years of age; that his postoffise address

ig E1Pasn, Texas; that he is the same party who exeeuted a eontrast

with the Uuited States of imeriea dated August 2, 1920, agreeing to

eonvey to the United States a gertain right of way eontaining 2022
_agres of land, more or less, in the NWiN#i Sestion 25, and the NE3NEZ

' Sestion 26, Towmship 351 South, Range 6 Bast, U. S. Aeelamation Servise
survey, El Pase Coanty, Pexas,and in said eontrast mors fully deseribed,

and,exsept as to Ballard Cocldwell, who formerly held & one-third interest

in said dessribed land, he, affiant, prior to and ineluding the date

of said eontraet with the United States, for a period of five years,

neld astual, peaseable, adverse, contizuous, exelusive, and hostile
possession of the tract of land of whish the said dessribed right of

way agreed to be conveyed to the United States is a part, claiming undsr
title, eudbivetinsy using,and enjoying the said entire tract, amd paying
all taxes thereon each and every year during gaid period of possession,

rided and swora t0 befot_-o me t
M X \q- ( VAN M e
My som. Expe —O \ \31/\ Notary Publie in and for El 3gsc County

M

Texs88e

STATE OF TEXAB )

GOUNEY OF BL P280 )

Before ms C] 8 authority, this day personally eame &nd
appeared A , to me well imown, and who, after being

. by me first duly sworns, did depose and 8ay:

t he is8 twenty-one years of age; that nis postoffice address
; sndtthat for a long period of time,

is
i ' ears, he ha_a.resim in the neighborhood of a

to-wit
sertain trast of land containing 15 scres mors oF less deseribed-in the

foregoing afgidavit, held by Je Fo Knox, aad has during all of gaid period
of time been familiar with the possession and use of the said. land by the said
J. P. Enox, and that he, affiant, has read the foregoing affidavit and that the

matters and things therein stated are ur'ao tq 8 xngwledge.

SF ke
seribed to and swora before ma ¢ 2 day of 4.D. 192
S o Sk . ‘ ' ‘q v “Sotary Publle im and for El Fas

C ounty Texas.
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El YPaso, Tezas, OCT 2 Y 500

Froa _ Distriot Counsel
o ' Ohief Counesl, Washimgton, D. C.

Subject: Opinion on 2itle to 2,22 Acres of laud to be acquired under
coantract dated sxgust 2, 1920, with J. F. Knoy et ux. (Bl Paso
Vallay Mesa Drein) - Rio Grande yroject.

1. This title is founded upon corporation deed dated Jammary ¥, 1836,
rumning from the town of Ysleta to Teodor Olguin. ®his land was origiually
comprised in a Wexican grant and & number of titles rumning tdsrefrom have
boen examined in this office and found good and it is not desmed necessary
to loek behind the ocorporation deesd. The tract @f land granted by this
deed is shown on tis plat in the abstraoct at page 3 and the oourses amd
distsuces Ziven in the written dssoription of the deed corrsspondiag sub-
stantielly to this plat and with the lsnd as at present held by the proposed
Govermesnt vendor as shown Dy key map on the blueprint describing the drainm
®ight of way. It appears from the corporation deed that the graniee nsmed
therein was the son and heir of Felipe Olguin, the latter party evidently
being the one who made the nevessary settlement and improvements to perfect
a claim to the land under the Nexziocan laws vesting power in the offislais
of the grant to comnvey title,

2, Under detes of Harad 5, 1889, the corporation girantee, together
with his wife and with Jesus Rodela sud wife, conveayed the same land to
Hiliton Gomzales. The interost held by the Rvdelas does not appear from
the record, Ia this comveyance the corporation grantees ziven name is signed
Teodorg and is asknowlsdged as Tecdorg-in both instances different frem the
spelling in the corporation deed., Oun account of the age of the dedd mo
further inguiry need de made as ¢to these matters. Oun the same date Malitonm
Gcnsales ot ux. conveyed to lvrits loswenstein, The variatioa iu apelling
of the given name of the granter may be disregarded for the same reksous adove
stated with reference to the Olzuin comveyances. The tract is, in the Iowenstein
deed, stated to contain 13 acres more or less. A

3. The sbstract of judgment dated Feb. ¢, 1089, found a% page 10, may be
disregarded for the reason that no sale ever took plaoe under the exscution, .
in the State of Texas 8 Juigment deoceing dorment after & lapse of ten years
betwsen the iseusnce of exsoutlons. No exvoution was cbtained since the one

4. Norits lowenstein ot uz. executed a deed of trust dated September
1, 1889, ruming td J. B. Watkins, trustes for James Platt, bensfioiary, ¢o
secure the payasat of a dond for $1,000. Subsequently the beaeficiary died anmd
his wife dnn, his daughter idelalde lows, and F1lliam Birobsll and Benry Bampsan
were sppointed his exacutors. The latier named party does not,by ths sbstraest, .



appear in the dody of the will,but he wes by the court sc appointed. The
bond had been lost and reaitals to this affeat appear in the relesse dated
Hay 21, 1894, signed dy these four parties. (pp. 13-14)

8. - teln grunted the same property to M. J. Dart, trustee
for J. B. Wtkine, benefiotary, under date of teptember 1, 1888, sudbject to
the Platt trusted deed shove refurred to. fale was had unier the Dart trust
deed and the property was acquired by the sald J. B. Watkine under date of
June 24, 189l. lLowensteln, join by his wife, 8lso convyyed to Watkine
by warranty deed dated Hov. 21, 1890, and thms while iatkins as trustee for
Platt never reconveyed the legsl title to Idwenstein, we fiod doth legal and

beneficial interest vested in Jatkins (pp. 21).

6. Patxine ocomveyed to ¥. 4. @Alkin by warranty deed dated iugust
26, 1893, and #ilkin and his wife had by deed of trust dated Augnet 1, 1893,
conveyed to Watkins as trustee for i. de P. (Chenos and Xaria Chanse, beneficierigp,
nader date of June 26, 1899, The same ¢grautors oonveyed by gquitclaim deed to ‘
the sald 4, de P. Chanoce, the consideration for thals coweyance being the
canoellation of tde iudebtedness intendad tu be seoured by the deed of trust.
Ae 40 P. Cnanse, otherwise designated es Airent de Peyster (nunce, died and his
will was duly proved in the Divorce and idmiralty Division of ths Bnglieh
Eigh Court of Justice snd a certified copy thereof establiehed and prodated in
the couaty =ourt of Mazoria Jounty, Texas (pp. 38~38). By the will all real
estate not¢ otiaarwise disposed of (which undoudtedly inoluded holdings in
Amerios) was dequeathed im trust to Arent de Payster Chance, iAlexander amdsombd
Obsnce, and Heginald Puffley Harding, the yroperty to be ocaverted iate money
and the procesds t¢ be dispossd O0f by the trustess eccording to certaln named
provisions of the devise. Maris Chance, wife of the testator, was aleso appoiated
an oxscntrix {(p.50). ‘These parties oconveyed 81 acres, including the l3-sore
sract, to0 J. H. Grey by speoial warranty deed dated June 19, 1908, and verndor's
lien was retained to sscure threo notes payabdble to the order of Reginald Turfley
Barding, who sbsequently released the veador's lien without beiny Joimed ia this
relesse Dy tho Otnar trustees named in the will (pp. 37-48). PThe notes were
peyadle to the order of the relsasor, and it appears from the resitals in the
releass that the yayese wes the legal as well as the benefiolal holder. 4. &
Wocd, trustee, also sizned this release, the rssitals thereia baing to the effect
that Gray excouted a deed of trmust t0 Wood whioh was mot recorded, I think thst
the relesse is o wuffioiont showing that the motes have bown paid, und, wi le
the recitals in the release to the effect that the payse is the lazal as well as
the beneficial ownar comes only from Harding ani not from the other trustees
named {8 the will, w) may @coept the record and leave the privies to the Chance
estate to lock to the trustes persomally and not to the land for the proper
epplication of the fynds that omae into bils hands.

Gray oonveysd an nidivided one-third interest in the Sl-asre treot
to P. ¥. Brinck under date of August 15, 1908 (p.44). Buit hed been brought
against P. P, Brinok esd exeoution cbtained in favor of Benjamin Adler ot al.,
the exsoution being iesued Aprid 27, 1086, The abatrect makes a wote to the
offeat that mo other executiva 1s found (pp. 486-46). 4s this real estate
was aoquired by Brinck more than ten years subsequent to the last execution 1%
48 uot affectsd by ths Judgmens, (4rs. 3717.) Brinck conveyed to Ballard

Te
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Coldwell his undivided one-thrd interest to a portiam of the 8l-aocre tract
that inoluded the 13 acres originally patented to Teocdero Olguin (p.47).

8. qrs. 013“ w. wife of the sald J. He m"‘y. who wae P. F. Brinok's
grantor as hereinbefore uoted, departed this life Decomber 21, 1913, and
dovised %0 her siid husbend certain ccmmnity property includiug her lnterest
iu the two-thirds interest timt J. H. Gray had never parted with, and the
testatrix arpointed her husband as executor (p. 48). A sult was brought
agaiost Gray wherein it was alleged that e had handled some or all of the
real estate and other property of the testetor in & manner prejudicial to
the plaintiffs’ rights, and the result of the suilt was an socount approved
by the Court, the approval taking the foram of & Judgment and the finding as
to the land in which the United States is now interested being "tbat the
tostatrix devised her comaunity helf interest. . . . to her husbmd” (pe60)e
The ugeount goes generally to transustiions omncerning other Mknds and no charge
3‘.1 ﬁ;:f against the Jovernment right of way by ressom of these proocesdings
PP 8l)e

9. J. H. Gray oonveyed his two-thirds interest to J. 7. Knox, the
proposed Joverws nt grantor, and fallard Coldwell et uxe. conveyoed the
remaining one-third interest to Xnox (pp. 62-68). The Gray ooaveyanoe retained
vendor®s llen to secure one note due one year after date of the conveyande,
which sets the date of maturity s Septemder 22, 1915. No rolease of tis
voudcr's lieu appears in the adetrast, but the Texas statute bars wotion under
vendor's llen 1f suit is uot broaught within four years from maturity of the

{ndebtedness (irt, 5694 Tex. Oiv. Stats. 1914), J° H. Gray is still living,
and it would probably be wise to secure release.

10. At pages 70 and 71 appears sbetreot of & sult drought to quiet
title, end & statement of boundayy oconfliots. The statemsat as to bowndary
confliots concerns the l3-acre tract, but the suit to quiet title ie douwdtrul
upon this pofnt. The suit wss instituted September 9, 1660, and after
nunerous coptinuances wes dismiseed by an orde:r of the acourt dated Novembder
16, 1916, As stated im the adstract, the papers in this cuse are act in the
Glerk’s office,andi a personsl investigation of the records ieaves us with no
botter suscess in asocertsining the names of the defendants than the abstracters
appear to have had, §o learn tha¢ tha order of dismissal recites that the
chuse was dismissed for lack of prosedution. ZThe Goverament vendor acquired
$itle to the two-thirds interest in the property by deed dated September 22, 1914,
and immediately went into possession of the land and has ever since held exclusive
and peasceable possession, which possession has run for & term of more than five
years. If we are to regard the abstract of this trespass to try title ani:
the note as tc supossidle couflist of boundary lines as knowledge of & possible
adverse olaim, title will be perfected by tais possession. In this State posses-
sion is a good defense against trespass to try title, either where the defendant
pas not sold the property before the begimning of the suit, or whether or not
he sold 1t after the suit was brought. (Note under arte. 5679 citing Texas and
¥.0.R. Co. v. Toxas Tram and Iumber Co. 50 G.4. 182, 110 S.We 140.) Under five
yoars poesession numerous Cases have sstablished thet in trespsss to try title, the
five year statuts is sufficient to support & Judgnent for defondant.
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(Arte. 5674 and 8479 aad Notes p. 3776.) However, ir. inox did not

acquire the remaining ome~third iaterest oy deed running from Ballard Coldmell
antil April 12, 1920, As to this foature of the titla, whils the possession
ander deed conveging @n undivided interest does not run adversely tc other
ocutenants, & oonveyamse by cas 0f several cotensnts will support s limitation
against parties not cotonants or holding us privies thereusder, s’ (ses Notes
ander Art.5674 p. 3778 oiting w. v. Carl) 37 S.¥. 1820, ? Cahe 423 mnd
Hoble we Hill 27 Sede 758, 8 C.ie 171} Jn fact as ¥r. Knox s olaiaing

under @ regular “chain of title”, 18 $e probable that three years possession
would be a good defense to & possible suit (art. 6672) to support the matter
of posseseicn, lir. Knox has exeouted an sffidavit waich has been corroborated
by & seooud party who is femiliar with his holding, and the affidavit wes
orizinally drawn to Cover the matter of cultivation andi fenciug, &lthough

wo pote that these fsatures axve been struck cut by the affiant. The arfidavit
states & period of five years ae it wis desired to make such period 33 long ue
possible and undar the five year statute (irt 65674) the wording is "adverse
pussession theresf, cultivating, weing, gr enjoying”, the land. Wir. Knox
states that sume oultivation of the land was sccomplished although be would
pot bo certaiu that thore was an endeavor to raise & orop ou tae sstire

13 acres. From this faot acd from the wording of the statute, we belleve that
the word “gultivating” was elimiaated by affiant merely turough ai over-ajice
viow of the faots, and that it might proporly heve been left in the affidavit.
4B %0 the matter of femoing, it appsars from M. inox' mtatements mude to me
thst the land Dae Been sctuslly under fence running around at lesat three sides
of tko trast, asd thet where a fsuce did not oxzlst taare was & cansl bank
dividing the holding, whereon it was, for physisal reasacuns, impossible or
insonvenient to maintain & fende, and xh&t on the other side of the canasl &
fenos had been ereoted and majimtalmed by & adjoining owmer sud that the
adjoining ownaer had never sssertod any olaias to lend overlappizg the line
established by the fenoe srected:. further ia rezard to the matter of feunsing,
the statute as to taree years possession (Art. 5672) ie silent on this questicn,
and as stated above, while the affidavit statee & {lve years possession, the
statutory rights are fulfilled without any mention of the fenoe.

1, Fages 72 -~ 780 relate to wattors between inited Jtates &ud
%l Puso sster Users' Asacojation andithe regulatiors in regard tc issuance of
final water rights certificates, nond cf which matters will prejudice title
to lends scquired for the Heolumation Eervice canals. The quitclainm daed
abstraoted st page 79 runaing frow the Bl Iasc County Cuomm saioners tc the
United States was obtainsd to perfoct titles where deeds rusaing from lexiocan
grants to the originsl settlers were defective, lost, oOr never recordsd. 1In
thls csse Wo 4o not have t0 Fely upon this deed. Tho statemcot at page 8z
relates to a grant dated 1893 that had boen f1led by Zlizabeth Hendrix. Tuie
matter is geaerslly régarded ss one Shut will never seriously effect the
oxisting titles in this commusity which are of lomg standing end founded upon
other and betier established grauts. Tax statement is found at page 83,
which sicws that all taxes have been paid up o and includinyg the year 1919.
fexes for the year 1920 are niw assessed and will be peyadle on Ootobar 1.
These will bave to0 be yald before the United Stutes ocun aoccept title. The
tex statesont elows that Do assesspents are mals for the jears 16689 tu 19%06.
48 to these yemrs, the Secretary of the laterior iss held in deoision duted
April 23, 1810 (D-11479), that upon the acquisition of proporty by the Unised
States the taxinz power of the State is arrested und that where 488036300 %8
are not perfested prior to sudh asguisition of title, tse United States,
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wiiok s & party exsapt from State Tuxation, takes title clear of any
lien that might otherwise sttaoh by reason of unpaid taxes. :

13, 1t 19 my opinion that Sood utlo,nmm.rod,wiu vest
in the Uatted Somtes upon oxesution of o warranty deed in proper
form by J. ¥ Kuox and the form of deod proposed is onclosed herewith.
¥r, Koex is engaged in thw resl estate bupiness in the City of 21 raso
and o land is not homestead yroporty,and therefore it will not be
Bedessary that his wife jJoin in the deed.,

18. 17 you comour in this epinion, kindly so advisg, and steps
necessary to close the transastion will be taxen,

¥ @ DEEYP

111013'
Abstract of title. _
Orig. agreement to sell.
Proposed form war, deed, with
1 blueprint.
Possescory certifiocste.
Vendor's affidevit as to possezaion.
Extra copy sbove opinion..
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El Paso, Texas,
Sept. 14, 1920.

Hr. d. P Enox,
Gaples Buiidiag,
Rl Faso, Texae.

Deoar Blil

Ve have just reeeived abatraot of sitle to
the trast of land, a portiom of whieh ycu heve agreed to
emvey to the Uaited Btates for right of way for the Mesa
Drain. 7The abstraet contains a referense to an old sult to

sy title whioh wae brought mcme years ago by Thomas F. Har-

wood, and also a atatement that thore is a soaflict of
boundary between your leud and Duggsn Survey Xo. 12. The
suit was disaissed for want of prosesution, and as the papers
in the sult have Deen taken out of the office of the Clerk

of the Distrist Court, we are unable to inform curselves who
the defeadants were, or if the suit acmcerns your land at all.
However, the abatrasters nmote as %0 boundary eonfliots is
made in ebnaeotion with thic suit and in visw of these facts,

- we thimk it dast to odbiainm an affidavit as to your poasession

of the land. This affidavit is enelosed herewith and we request
that you executs it and have some [AYty who 1s femiliar with
your holding, te eorroborate seame. Upon the retura of the
affidavits in due form, we will render am opiniom to our _
Departasat iu Wash ington,whieh we trust will receive favorable
astion. Upom a proper showing as to your exslusive posesseion
we Dolieve the title will de found to be good.

Fhen Mr, Gray granted you the two-thirds interest,
& veador'®s lion wae retuined whioh has néever been released of
resord. If & relesse is in existense it would be a good plan
to have 4t reoorded. Rowever, the limitatiom,whieh is four years,
has run against any astion vuoh oould bde taken upon the vendor's

1ien.

The taxes for 1920 will be payable Ostober 1, and as
the assessment is now effeetive tho dazes will have to be paid
bafore she Govermment will eceept the doed, i wention this
matter in advance, in order thad 3t mAyY' mo attantiom. ,



Trueting you will £1nd uwo trouble in axeeuting
affidavite as to possession, wo are

Vory truly yours,
P ¥ JERT
Distriet Counmsel.



El Paso, Texas, August 30, 1980.

Ploneer Abstrasgt and Guarantee Title Company,
El Psso, Texss.
Gentlemen:
Pleade oupply an abastract for 2.22 scres of land held
by J. F. Enox in OW} of BW: pec. 26 and BE} of HE: sec. 26,
T. 31 S., R. 6 B., in Ysletz town grant. Include tax cer-
ti1ficate and pugh plets as may be necessary for discussion
of the title. Blueprint is aitached showing this lend and
deseription of the land is also contained in a contraet to
sell, dated isuguet 2, 1920, maae with J. P. Enox, whioch is
to-day being sent for record.
We contemplate an examination of title in this office
and completion o0f the purchase without title certifiecate.
VYery truly yours,
| P W DERT
Distriet Counsel.
inel.



B Psso, Texas, August 30, 1920.

County Clerk for El Paso County,

E}l Paso, Texas.

Doar Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record is con-
trect dated August 2, 1920, betwean J. P. Kngx and the
United States.

Very traly yours,
P W DENY
] Diatrict C ouneel.
inel.
Hgaa drain.



POBSBSﬁBRX CEBRTIPICATE.,
Rio Grende éroject.
Bl Papo, Pexes, August 2, 1920.
1. Ceo. W. Homdley, Field Assistant, United States

Reclamation Serviee, certify that I have personelly examined
the land sought to be acquired by the United Stateas from
J. P. Enox, in the Northwest quarter of the Northweat quarter
(BW4EW:) Seotion 25, and the Horthemst quarter of the North-
enst quarter (NE4EEL) Section 26 Township 31 South, Range 6
Eest, Us S. Reolemation Service survey being sleo in the
Yeleta Towa Graat, County of El Psso, gtate of Texss, for
the Rio Grande project, snd that the sald proposed Vendor
wee in sotwal, sole, sand exelusive possession of the land,
elaiming to be the owner thereof, snd no person claining &
right in snoh lani adverse to the Vendor is in possession of
any part of 1s,

G0 W HOADLEY
e a88i8vant.



THIZ IS TO CERTIPY With reference to lsnd purchsase
under oomtract with J. P. Enoy et ux. dated Auguet 2,
1920, that upon examinstion »f ebetreet of title brought
down {9 date, including warranty deed running from the esid
5. F. Tnox to the United States, dated November 17, 1920,
I find no new entries in the abstraot adverse to tha title
acquired hy the United States; that pereonal examination
of the oounuy tax records has been made, which shows that
the taxes for the yesr 1920 have been pald; snd thst good
title, unincumbered, now vests in the United States.

El Pano, Texas,
Xovember 29, 1920. P % DENT

District Counsel.

The pspere scecompanying
this certificﬂte '
follows:

Orig. contract.

Abptraet of title end supplement.

PosBeseory certificete and 1 copy.

Varrsnty deed snd 1 copy, 2 blue-
" prints.

ﬁffidavit snd 1 eopy.

Ex. oppy above certificate.



TEIS IS TO CERTIFY ¥ith roferenoe to land purchaee
under adontraoct with J. P» KnoX et ux., dnted /ungust g,
1980, that upon exeminatiorn >f sbetreet of title bronght
dovn o Sete, ircluding werrenty decd rumning from the s8id
J« F. Roox t0 the Uplted Ststes, dsted Hoverber 17, 1920,
I find np new entries in the sdstrect adversge ts the title
aoquired by the United States; that pereonsl exszmination
af the county tex records hae been meade, whieh shows that
the texes £0r the yesr 19E£0 have been puid; and that good
title, unincurbered, now veste in the United Btntes.

ElL Puio, Texat,
Novesber 2%, 19R0. T W LENY . e

rrJ

Uistriet Couneel.

The pupéert BueoRpunyIing
thin cexrtirlicuteo aqle as
fallows: "

Orii. contract.

Abstraet of title mnd supplement.

Posgensory certificate snd 1 copy.

Tarranty deed and 1 sopy, £ hlue-~
- prints. '

Affidavit and 1 ocopy.

Ex. oopy above ocertitficste.



APPRAISAL REPORT.

We the mndereigned, membere of the boerd designeted
to f£ix the amount of payment to be made to J, F, EKnox for
land agreed to be oonveyed to the United States a8 right of
way for El Paso Valley Meea Drain, Rio Grande project, as
gshown in contrest with seld perty dsted August 2, 1920,
£4nd that the feir and reasonable peyment to be made in thia
cage is $501,00.
Bl Paso, Texad,
August 2, 1920, !;%zﬁ !% jgkwu
ésentacive Tago counvy
Water Imprqvement Distriet No, 1.




APPRAISAL REPORT.

We the undersigned, members of the buerd designated
to fix the amount of payment to be made to Jo ¥ Enox for
land sgreed to be conveyed to the United Siates ms xight of
way for El Paso Valley Mess D¥ain, Rio Grande projeot, as
shown in coutrast with seid pearty dated August 2, 1920,
£ind that the falr and ressonsble peyunent to be made in t:is
ocase is $501,00.

g1 Pato, Texas,

August 2, 1920, s ! \ w

epyesencative TES0 COunLy
Water Improvement District e, 1.

, M'w’&“}
CE) ative Ues se neclametio

Serviacld,



CERTIFICATE.

I EXRABY CERTIFY That the land deseribed in the agreement
dated August 2, 1920, with J, F, Xnox, is required for pur-
'podes suthorised by the Aot of Jume 17, 19502 (32 Stat...SBB).
namely, &2 right of wey for the Mesa Drain, a pert of the
Rio Grende Project; that the conaiderstion to be pald there-
under $501.00, i8 reassonable mand the lowest that could be
obtained; and I recommend that the contrect be approvede

Bl P“O. Texas.
August 2, 1920,

— . Project Zeuagor,



